

No. 15-1262

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PATRICK MCCRORY, Governor of North Carolina,
NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, and A.
GRANT WHITNEY, JR., Chairman of the North Carolina
Board of Elections,

Appellants,

v.

DAVID HARRIS & CHRISTINE BOWSER,

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Middle District of North Carolina**

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
DAVID H. GANS
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 19, 2016

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE FOURTEENTH AND FIFTEENTH AMENDMENTS FORBID RACIALLY GERRYMANDERED DISTRICTS	5
II. NORTH CAROLINA USED A RACIAL QUOTA TO DRAW LEGISLATIVE DISTRICTS AND MUST SATISFY STRICT SCRUTINY	10
III. USE OF MECHANICAL RACIAL QUOTAS, IN PLACE OF EVIDENCE, TO DRAW DISTRICT LINES CANNOT BE SQUARED WITH THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT	14
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	9, 15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	9
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	15
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	9
<i>Johnson v. DeGrandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	2, 5, 14, 15, 19
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939).....	8
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	18
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	4, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>N.C. State Conference of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	8
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	9
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	4, 13
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	6
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	5, 15, 16, 17
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
13 Cong. Rec. H3442 (daily ed., Apr. 29, 1882).	7
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a).....	15
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b).....	15
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 3d Sess. (1869).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2d Sess. (1870)	3
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1.....	6
 <u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
Austin Statesman, Feb. 3, 1876, https://texashistory.unt.edu/ark:/67531/m2t9t277561/m1/1/	7
Chandler Davidson, <i>White Gerrymandering of Black Voters: A Response to Professor Everett</i> , 79 N.C. L. Rev. 1333 (2001)	8
<i>Flaws in the Solid South</i> , N.Y. Times, July 13, 1882, http://query.nytimes.com/mem/archive-free/pdf?res=9A05E2D9173DE533A25750C1A9619C94639FD7CF	7
J. Morgan Kousser, <i>Colorblind Injustice: Minority Voting Rights and the Undoing of the Second Reconstruction</i> (1999).....	7
Justin Levitt, <i>Quick and Dirty: The New Misreading of the Voting Rights Act</i> , 43 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 573 (2016)	17, 19
